WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL LICENSE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE CITY OF WEST ALLIS

In the Matter of the Complaint Against

SUMMONS

7

The Cat Network, Inc. Lynette Weidner, agent,

STATE OF WISCONSIN)) SS. COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE)

r

THE WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL TO Lynette Weidner, agent for The Cat

Network, Inc.:

You are hereby notified that a sworn complaint, a copy of which is attached, has been duly made and filed, requesting a hearing on the suspension, revocation, or non-renewal of your "Animal-Related Permit/License" which expires March 31, 2018, pursuant to the provisions of West Allis Revised Municipal Code Sections 1.08(9)(c), 7.04(15)(a)6, 7.17(3), and 7.17(6)(d) for failure to pay any tax or forfeiture.

NOW THEREFORE, you, Lynette Weidner, are hereby summoned to appear before the License and Health Committee of the West Allis Common Council in Room 128 of the West Allis City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, on August 22, 2017, at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as this matter can be heard, to admit or deny the allegations in the complaint. You may be represented by counsel on this date.

In the case of your failure to appear as required by this summons, the allegations in the complaint against you shall be taken as true and, if the License and Health Committee of the West Allis Common Council finds the allegations sufficient, a recommendation that your license(s) be suspended or revoked will be made to the full Common Council. The Common Council may then vote to suspend, revoke, or not renew your license(s).

1

You are further notified that if you appear as required by this summons and contest the allegations in the complaint, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date before the License and Health Committee, at which time you may be represented by counsel, cross examine the witnesses who testify adversely against you, and present witnesses in your own behalf. A written transcript of said hearing shall be made and you may obtain a copy of the transcript of this proceeding at your expense.

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15 day of August, 2017.

WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL

1

By: <u>Ann Marie Neff</u>, Deputy Clerk

WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL LICENSE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE CITY OF WEST ALLIS

In the Matter of the Complaint Against

COMPLAINT

The Cat Network, Inc. Lynette Weidner, agent,

STATE OF WISCONSIN)) ss. COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE)

Michael J. Czaplewski, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and states as a complaint against The Cat Network, Inc., follows:

- That the complainant is a resident of the City of West Allis, is the duly elected Alderperson for the First Aldermanic District in the City of West Allis, is the chair of the License and Health Committee, and makes this complaint at the direction of the License and Health Committee of the West Allis Common Council.
- That the information contained in this complaint comes from the complainant's review of official records maintained by the City of West Allis, which records complainant believes to be reliable and accurate.
- 3. That The Cat Network, Inc., is the holder of an "Animal-Related Permit/License" which expires March 31, 2018 issued by the West Allis Health Department for the premises located at 8121 West National Avenue in the City of West Allis, Wisconsin.
- 4. That Lynette Weidner is the registered agent for The Cat Network, Inc.
- 5. That The Cat Network, Inc. is delinquent in payment of personal property taxes for the associated business. As of April, 2017 that value was \$59.97 and has continued to accumulate penalties and interest since that date.

- 6. That Lynette Weidner was sent a letter on July 19th, 2017 requesting her appearance at the License and Health Committee meeting on August 1, 2017 at 6:00 P.M. and that Lynette Weidner failed to appear.
- 7. That The Cat Network Inc., has violated West Allis Ordinance Sections West Allis Revised Municipal Code Sections 1.08(9)(c), 7.04(15)(a)6, 7.17(3), and 7.17(6)(d) for a failure to pay any tax or forfeiture owed to the city.

WHEREFORE, Michael J. Czaplewski requests that The Cat Network, Inc., be summoned to appear before the License and Health Committee of the West Allis Common Council to answer this complaint and, if the material allegations of the complaint are denied, that a hearing be held to determine whether the "Animal-Related Permit/License" should be revoked, suspended, or not renewed.

Dated this _____ day of August, 2017.

By:

Michael J. Czaplewski License & Health Committee West Allis Common Council

Subscribed and sworn to before me day of this 5 Notary Public, State of My Commission expires: K

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT AGAINST THE CAT NETWORK, INC. CITY OF WEST ALLIS v. THE CAT NETWORK, INC.

1 1 1 2

2 E

of Wisconsin)
: ss <u>AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE</u> nukee County)
CpL. Anthony ZENGALE, under oath, says:
That affiant is a citizen and resident of the State of Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
That on <u>O8-217</u> , 2017, at <u>930</u> o'clock <u>A</u> m., at <u>South TOWN & Rettors</u> 4500 <u>w. Loomts</u> <u>RR</u> <u>Greedule</u> <u>wi</u> , affiant served a copy of this Summons and Complaint on Fratelli Restaurant Group, Inc. by personally delivering to and leaving a copy of same with:
a) The Agent, Lynette Weidner.
b), a person in charge of the office at 8121 West National Avenue, West Allis, WI 53214. The person was informed of the contents of the summons.

(Signature of person serving papers)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17 the day of_ , 2017. Shery with YL L Notary Public, Standard Block Contraction of the Standard Standard

. . . .

Finh 192 PCTWTOLINE